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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF PLANNING


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3693

TO BE ANSWERED ON 18.12.2024


ALLOCATION OF FUNDS FOR AGRICULTURE AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT


†3693. SHRI ARUN KUMAR SAGAR:


Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state:


(a) the allocation of funds per person for agriculture and rural development particularly in the backward and rural areas during each of the last three years, State and year-wise;


(b) the amount demanded by various State Governments in this regard; and


(c) the amount sanctioned by the Government in this regard during the said period?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF STATISTICS AND

PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION; MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE

MINISTRY OF PLANNING AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CULTURE


(RAO INDERJIT SINGH)

(a) to (c)

Agriculture:

There has been an unprecedented enhancement in budget allocation. In the year 2013-14 the budget allocation of the Department of Agriculture and Farmers’ Welfare was only Rs. 21933.50 crore. This has increased by more than 5.59 time to Rs. 122528.77 crore in 2024-25. Scheme/programmes run by the

Department of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare for overall growth of farmers are as under:

Central Sector Schemes:

1. Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi (PM-KISAN)

2. Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY)/Restructured Weather Based Crop Insurance Scheme

(RWBCIS)

3. Pradhan Mantri Kisan Maan Dhan Yojana (PM-KMY)

4. Agriculture Infrastructure Fund (AIF)

5. Formation and Promotion of 10,000 Farmer Producer Organizations (FPOs)

6. Pradhan Mantri Annadata Aay Sanrakshan Abhiyan (PM-AASHA)

7. Modified Interest Subvention Scheme (MISS)

8. National Bee Keeping and Honey Mission (NBHM)

9. Agri Fund for Start-Ups & Rural Enterprises' (AgriSURE)
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Central Sponsored Schemes:

Krishonnati Yojana

1. National Food Security and Nutrition Mission (NFSNM)

2. National Mission on Edible Oil-Oil Seeds (NMEO-OS)

3. National Mission on Edible Oil-Oil palm (NMEO-OP)

4. Mission for Integrated Development of Horticulture (MIDH)

5. Digital Agriculture Mission

6. Mission Organic Value Chain Development for North Eastern Region (MOVCDNER)

7. Sub-Mission on Agricultural Extension (SMAE)

8. Integrated Scheme for Agriculture Marketing -National Agriculture Market (ISAM-eNAM)

9. Integrated Scheme for Agricultural Marketing-Others (ISAM-Others)


Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY)

1. Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana- DPR (RKVY-DPR)

2. Paramparagat Krishi VikasYojana (PKVY)

3. Per Drop More Crop (PDMC)

4. Soil Health and Fertility

5. Rainfed Area Development (RAD)

6. Agroforestry

7. Sub-Mission on Agricultural Mechanization (SMAM)

8. Crop Residue Management (CRM)

9. Crop Diversification Programme (CDP)


Rural Development

The Ministry of Rural Development has adopted multi-pronged strategies to improve the economic well-

being of people in rural areas with the main focus on increasing livelihood opportunities, empowering rural women, providing social safety net skilling of rural youth, infrastructure development etc. through its

Programmes. In this regard, the Government is implementing a number of targeted programmes such as

Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS), Pradhan Mantri Awas

Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G), Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY), Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana

- National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY NRLM), Deendayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana

(DDU-GKY) and National Social Assistance Programme (NSAP) and Watershed Development Component

(WDC) of the Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (WDC-PMKSY).

Scheme-wise and State-wise details of the releases (in crores) under these schemes during the last three years are at Annexure.

*****
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ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 3693 FOR 18.12.2024 BY SHRI ARUN KUMAR SAGAR: REGARDING

ALLOCATION OF FUNDS FOR AGRICULTURE AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT


State/UT Scheme Group 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Andhra Pradesh MGNREGA 7,239 8,063 6,338

NSAP 233 317 244

PMGSY 50 644 24

NRLM 128 206

 RURBAN


28

 Arunachal Pradesh PMGSY 1,091 1,019 3

MGNREGA 458 583 240

PMAY 105 70 99

NRLM 47 101 32

Assam PMAY 5,771 9,142 1,246

MGNREGA 2,240 2,095 1,409

PMGSY 1,592 665

 NRLM 374 428 218

NSAP 296 310 145

RURBAN


65

 Bihar MGNREGA 5,460 6,498 4,095

PMAY 3,082 7,497

 NSAP 1,278 1,341 718

NRLM 1,134 1,361 543

PMGSY 375 1,443 491

Chhattisgarh MGNREGA 4,060 3,455 1,702

PMGSY 394 996 4

PMAY


344 810

NSAP 278 300 138

NRLM 259 229 116

RURBAN 3 22

 Delhi PMAY 3,815 3,823 2,084

NRLM 1,793 2,828 1,016

PMGSY 41 47 29

NSAP 57

  goa NRLM 4 8 2

MGNREGA 0 5 0

Gujarat MGNREGA 1,632 1,707 1,217

PMAY 687 912 216

PMGSY 196 267 181

NSAP 137 242 107

NRLM 133 154 81

RURBAN


30
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Haryana MGNREGA 733 378 251

PMGSY 353 168 37

NSAP


250

 NRLM 25 52 24

RURBAN


71

 PMAY


44 3

Himachal Pradesh MGNREGA 983 1,171 532

PMGSY 517 625 184

NRLM 47 67 20

PMAY 33 38 22

NSAP 12 36

 RURBAN


16

 Jammu & Kashmir PMGSY 1,328 717 710

MGNREGA 963 1,057 297

PMAY 123 1,032 452

NRLM 116 128 92

NSAP 38 21

 RURBAN


1

 Jharkhand MGNREGA 3,089 2,738 1,762

PMAY 1,208 1,236

 NRLM 436 455 208

NSAP 472 409 184

PMGSY


333 193

RURBAN


70

 Karnataka MGNREGA 6,096 6,282 3,490

PMGSY 704 720 1

NSAP 494 447

 NRLM 281 305 99

PMAY


215

 RURBAN 14 41

 Kerala MGNREGA 3,564 3,862 1,835

NSAP


602

NRLM 90 131 37

PMGSY


107 1

PMAY


70

 RURBAN 20 16

 Ladakh MGNREGA 42 42 15

Madhya Pradesh MGNREGA 8,579 5,772 3,877

PMAY 4,510 6,375

 PMGSY 1,392 1,557 43

NSAP 601 1,010 406

NRLM 307 567 264

Maharashtra MGNREGA 2,678 3,172 1,952

NRLM 1,086 1,510 503

PMAY 1,252 1,678 34
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PMGSY


743 301

NSAP 296 171

 RURBAN


58

 Manipur MGNREGA 563 1,087

 PMGSY 742 745

 PMAY 21 161 216

NRLM 26 32

 NSAP 5 27

 RURBAN


16

 Meghalaya MGNREGA 1,124 1,140 443

PMGSY 484 406

 PMAY 90 106 424

NRLM 74 172 62

NSAP 11 21

 RURBAN 7 3

 Mizoram MGNREGA 552 544 320

PMGSY 74 584

 PMAY 42 30 61

NRLM 29 42 45

NSAP 3 11 8

RURBAN 4 8

 Nagaland MGNREGA 575 915 536

PMGSY 145 183

 PMAY 17 52 123

NRLM 48 89 42

NSAP 11 23 12

Odisha MGNREGA 5,745 4,752 2,881

PMAY 1,012 1,723 2,842

PMGSY 404 1,236 544

NSAP 654 681 344

NRLM 675 649 143

RURBAN 0 11

 Puducherry MGNREGA 13 25 40

PMGSY 12 25 0

NRLM 6 14 9

RURBAN


15

 NSAP 6

  Punjab MGNREGA 1,274 1,194 679

PMGSY 69 231 215

NRLM 30 62 23

PMAY 18 72 17

RURBAN 31 34

 NSAP 11
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Rajasthan MGNREGA 9,928 9,703 5,529

PMAY 1,405 2,158 11

PMGSY 918 200 134

NSAP 94 622 209

NRLM 272 393 124

RURBAN 10

  Sikkim PMGSY


107 263 1

MGNREGA


113 93 72

NRLM


12 17 3

RURBAN


15

 NSAP


8

 PMAY 1 1 1

Tamil Nadu MGNREGA 9,697 9,777 7,207

PMAY 929 2,004 15

NSAP 462 579 340

PMGSY 440 614 90

NRLM 398 402 0

RURBAN 36 19

 Telangana MGNREGA 9,542 8,266 7,899

PMGSY 86 321 132

NSAP 108 216

 NRLM 60 78 14

RURBAN 1 97

 Tripura PMAY 1,368 1,264 931

MGNREGA 997 937 687

NRLM 91 122 157

PMGSY 74 268

 NSAP 28 30 32

RURBAN


64

 Uttar Pradesh MGNREGA 8,752 10,660 5,982

PMAY 3,727 4,777 1,332

PMGSY 1,419 2,069 1,170

NSAP 1,617 1,835 899

NRLM 1,560 1,143 757

RURBAN


102

 Uttarakhand PMGSY 787 1,297

 MGNREGA 649 799 298

PMAY 149 128 156

NRLM 78 111 39

NSAP 51 119
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RURBAN 24 4

 West Bengal MGNREGA 7,591 1 0

NSAP 461 623 616

NRLM 488 606 279

PMAY 688

  PMGSY 50 381 2


*****

